

No. 19-20429

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Martin J. Cirkiel
CIRKIEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1901 E. Palm Valley Boulevard
Round Rock, TX 78664
512-244-6658

Andrew Joseph Willey
DREW WILLEY LAW
P.O. Box 2813
Houston, TX 77252
713-739-9455

Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9042
erc56@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The panel decision conflicts with Circuit precedent.....	3
A. This Circuit has repeatedly recognized that students have a Fourth Amendment right to be free from excessive force when seized by school officials.	4
B. The panel’s reasons for deviating from <i>Curran</i> and <i>Hassan</i> are contrary to Supreme Court and Circuit precedent.....	8
C. No other circuit has suggested uncertainty about the Fourth Amendment’s application to excessive force by school officers.	12
II. The issue presented is exceptionally important.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. ex rel. F.M. v. Holmes,
830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016) 13

Acosta v. McMillan,
No. 13-CV-1016, 2014 WL 12479281 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2014)..... 15

Ballard v. Burton,
444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006) 10

C.B. v. City of Sonora,
769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014) 13

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 10, 14

Curran v. Aleshire,
800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015) iii, 3, 5, 6

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.,
334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)9, 13

E.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Cty. of Suffolk,
514 F. App’x 28 (2d Cir. 2013) 13

E.W. ex rel. T.W. v. Dolgos,
884 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2018) 13

Fee v. Herndon,
900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)iii, 3

Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Par.,
116 F. App’x 504 (5th Cir. 2004).....9, 11

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....4, 10

Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic,
458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) 13

Hassan v. Lubbock Ind. Sch. Dist.,
55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995) iii, 3, 6, 9

K.W.P. v. Kansas City Pub. Schs.,
931 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2019) 13

Keim v. City of El Paso,
162 F.3d 1159, 1998 WL 792699 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Mason v. Faul,
 929 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019) 9

Massey v. Wharton,
 477 F. App'x 256 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Mullenix v. Luna,
 577 U.S. 7 (2015)..... 11

Neague v. Cynkar,
 258 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2001) 13

Newman v. Guedry,
 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012) 4, 7

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 14

Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.,
 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) 6

Ramirez v. Martinez,
 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013) 4

Shade v. City of Farmington,
 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002) 9

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,
 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 9, 13

Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,
 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991) 8

T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Tennessee v. Garner,
 471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 4

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 14

Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101,
 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995) 9, 13

Wofford v. Evans,
 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004) 9, 13

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. iv 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 6

Other Authorities

Nat’l Ass’n of Sch. Res. Officers, *About NASRO* (last visited August 15, 2021),
<https://www.nasro.org/main/about-nasro> 14

Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., *Percentage of Public Schools with Security Staff Present at Least Once a Week, and Percentage with Security Staff Routinely Carrying a Firearm, by Selected School Characteristics: 2005-06 Through 2017-18* (Aug. 2019),
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d19/tables/dt19_233.70.asp 14

Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, *T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.*,
No. 20-20255 (5th Cir. July 15, 2021) 12

Texas Sch. Safety Ctr., *A Brief History of School-Based Law Enforcement* (Feb. 2016),
<https://txssc.txstate.edu/topics/law-enforcement/articles/brief-history> 14
